Features
■ Surface Mount SMA package
■ Standoff Voltage: 5 to 220 volts
■ Power Dissipation: 400 watts
■ RoHS compliant*
■ AEC-Q101 compliant**
Applications
■ Protection of power buses

Maximum
Reverse
Leakage
@ VRWM
Maximum
Reverse
Voltage
@ IRSM
Maximum
Reverse
Surge
Current
Part No. Marking Part No. Marking Min. Max. @ IT (mA) VRWM (V) IR (μA) VRSM (V) IRSM (A)
SMAJ5.0A-Q HEQ SMAJ5.0CA-Q TEQ 6.40 7.00 10 5.0 800 9.2 43.5
SMAJ6.0A-Q HGQ SMAJ6.0CA-Q TGQ 6.67 7.37 10 6.0 800 10.3 38.8
SMAJ6.5A-Q HKQ SMAJ6.5CA-Q TKQ 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 500 11.2 35.7
SMAJ7.0A-Q HMQ SMAJ7.0CA-Q TMQ 7.78 8.60 10 7.0 200 12.0 33.3
SMAJ7.5A-Q HPQ SMAJ7.5CA-Q TPQ 8.33 9.21 1.0 7.5 100 12.9 31.0
SMAJ8.0A-Q HRQ SMAJ8.0CA-Q TRQ 8.89 9.83 1.0 8.0 50 13.6 29.4
SMAJ8.5A-Q HTQ SMAJ8.5CA-Q TTQ 9.44 10.4 1.0 8.5 20 14.4 27.8
SMAJ9.0A-Q HVQ SMAJ9.0CA-Q TVQ 10.0 11.1 1.0 9.0 10 15.4 26.0
SMAJ10A-Q HXQ SMAJ10CA-Q TXQ 11.1 12.3 1.0 10 5 17.0 23.5
SMAJ11A-Q HZQ SMAJ11CA-Q TZQ 12.2 13.5 1.0 11 1.0 18.2 22.0
SMAJ12A-Q IEQ SMAJ12CA-Q UEQ 13.3 14.7 1.0 12 1.0 19.9 20.1
SMAJ13A-Q IGQ SMAJ13CA-Q UGQ 14.4 15.9 1.0 13 1.0 21.5 18.6
SMAJ14A-Q IKQ SMAJ14CA-Q UKQ 15.6 17.2 1.0 14 1.0 23.2 17.2
SMAJ15A-Q IMQ SMAJ15CA-Q UMQ 16.7 18.5 1.0 15 1.0 24.4 16.4
SMAJ16A-Q IPQ SMAJ16CA-Q UPQ 17.8 19.7 1.0 16 1.0 26.0 15.3
~ Continued on next page ~Notes: 1.  denotes a 5 % tolerance unidirectional device.Suffix ‘A’
Suffix ‘CA’2.  denotes a 5 % tolerance bidirectional device.
Agency Recognition
Description

Reverse
Voltage
Maximum
Reverse
Leakage
@ VRWM
Maximum
Reverse
Voltage
@ IRSM
Maximum
Reverse
Surge
Current
Part No. Marking Part No. Marking Min. Max. @ IT (mA) VRWM (V) IR (μA) VRSM (V) IRSM (A)
SMAJ17A-Q IRQ SMAJ17CA-Q URQ 18.9 20.9 1.0 17 1.0 27.6 14.5
SMAJ18A-Q ITQ SMAJ18CA-Q UTQ 20.0 22.1 1.0 18 1.0 29.2 13.7
SMAJ20A-Q IVQ SMAJ20CA-Q UVQ 22.2 24.5 1.0 20 1.0 32.4 12.3
SMAJ22A-Q IXQ SMAJ22CA-Q UXQ 24.4 26.9 1.0 22 1.0 35.5 11.3
SMAJ24A-Q IZQ SMAJ24CA-Q UZQ 26.7 29.5 1.0 24 1.0 38.9 10.3
SMAJ26A-Q JEQ SMAJ26CA-Q VEQ 28.9 31.9 1.0 26 1.0 42.1 9.5
SMAJ28A-Q JGQ SMAJ28CA-Q VGQ 31.1 34.4 1.0 28 1.0 45.4 8.8
SMAJ30A-Q JKQ SMAJ30CA-Q VKQ 33.3 36.8 1.0 30 1.0 48.4 8.3
SMAJ33A-Q JMQ SMAJ33CA-Q VMQ 36.7 40.6 1.0 33 1.0 53.3 7.5
SMAJ36A-Q JPQ SMAJ36CA-Q VPQ 40 44.2 1.0 36 1.0 58.1 6.9
SMAJ40A-Q JRQ SMAJ40CA-Q VRQ 44.4 49.1 1.0 40 1.0 64.5 6.2
SMAJ43A-Q JTQ SMAJ43CA-Q VTQ 47.8 52.8 1.0 43 1.0 69.4 5.8
SMAJ45A-Q JVQ SMAJ45CA-Q VVQ 50 55.3 1.0 45 1.0 72.7 5.5
SMAJ48A-Q JXQ SMAJ48CA-Q VXQ 53.3 58.9 1.0 48 1.0 77.4 5.2
SMAJ51A-Q JZQ SMAJ51CA-Q VZQ 56.7 62.7 1.0 51 1.0 82.4 4.9
SMAJ54A-Q REQ SMAJ54CA-Q WEQ 60 66.3 1.0 54 1.0 87.1 4.6
SMAJ58A-Q RGQ SMAJ58CA-Q WGQ 64.4 71.2 1.0 58 1.0 93.6 4.3
SMAJ60A-Q RKQ SMAJ60CA-Q WKQ 66.7 73.7 1.0 60 1.0 96.8 4.1
SMAJ64A-Q RMQ SMAJ64CA-Q WMQ 71.1 78.6 1.0 64 1.0 103 3.9
SMAJ70A-Q RPQ SMAJ70CA-Q WPQ 77.8 86.0 1.0 70 1.0 113 3.5
SMAJ75A-Q RRQ SMAJ75CA-Q WRQ 83.3 92.1 1.0 75 1.0 121 3.3
SMAJ78A-Q RTQ SMAJ78CA-Q WTQ 86.7 95.8 1.0 78 1.0 126 3.2
SMAJ85A-Q RVQ SMAJ85CA-Q WVQ 94.4 104 1.0 85 1.0 137 2.9
SMAJ90A-Q RXQ SMAJ90CA-Q WXQ 100 111 1.0 90 1.0 146 2.7
SMAJ100A-Q RZQ SMAJ100CA-Q WZQ 111 123 1.0 100 1.0 162 2.5
SMAJ110A-Q SEQ SMAJ110CA-Q XEQ 122 135 1.0 110 1.0 177 2.3
SMAJ120A-Q SGQ SMAJ120CA-Q XGQ 133 147 1.0 120 1.0 193 2.1
SMAJ130A-Q SKQ SMAJ130CA-Q XKQ 144 159 1.0 130 1.0 209 1.9
SMAJ150A-Q SMQ SMAJ150CA-Q XMQ 167 185 1.0 150 1.0 243 1.6
SMAJ160A-Q SPQ SMAJ160CA-Q XPQ 178 197 1.0 160 1.0 259 1.5
SMAJ170A-Q SRQ SMAJ170CA-Q XRQ 189 209 1.0 170 1.0 275 1.5
SMAJ180A-Q STQ SMAJ180CA-Q XTQ 201 222 1.0 180 1.0 292 1.4
SMAJ200A-Q SVQ SMAJ200CA-Q XVQ 224 247 1.0 200 1.0 324 1.2
SMAJ220A-Q SXQ SMAJ220CA-Q XXQ 246 272 1.0 220 1.0 356 1.1
Notes: Suffix ‘A’ denotes a 5 % tolerance unidirectional device.
Suffix ‘CA’ denotes a 5 % tolerance bidirectional device.
1.
2.

C (Min.) 1.27
(0.050)
How to Order
Environmental Specifications
Physical Specifications
SMAJ   12   CA - Q
Package
Suffix
AEC-Q101 Suffix
SMAJ = SMA/DO-214AC
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
12 = 12 VRWM (Volts)
A = 5 % Tolerance Unidirectional Device
CA = 5 % Tolerance Bidirectional Device
Q    = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 13-inch Reel
QH = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 7-inch ReelTypical Part Marking
YWW
XXX
DATE CODE:
    Y = LAST
          DIGIT OF
          YEAR
WW = WEEK
          NUMBER
MANUFACTURER’S
TRADEMARK
DEVICE ID
Moisture Sensitivity Level
ESD Classification (HBM)
................................................................1
............................................................. 3B
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............
P A
F
E T
120 °
D2
D D1
W1
C
Index Hole
P0
P1
W
B
10 pitches (min.)
Direction of Feed
10 pitches (min.)
End
Trailer Device Leader
Start
d
Packaging Information
The product will be dispensed in tape and reel format (see diagram below).
Devices are packed in accordance with EIA 481
standard specifications shown here.
DIMENSIONS: MM
(INCHES)
REV. 09/19
SMAJ-Q Transient Voltage Suppressor Diode Series
Item Symbol SMA (DO-214AC)
7-Inch Reel 13-Inch Reel
Carrier Width A 2.90 ± 0.20
 (0.114 ± 0.008)
Carrier Length B  5.50 ± 0.20
 (0.217 ± 0.008)
Carrier Depth C  2.26 ± 0.20